

LAC LA BICHE COUNTY POLICY

TITLE: STREET LIGHTING POLICY NO: PI-30-013

RESOLUTION: 10.007 EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 12, 2010

LEAD ROLE: MANAGER, TRANSPORTATION SERVICES NEXT REVIEW DATE: JULY 13, 2011

SPECIAL NOTES/CROSS REFERENCE: IS-30-013 AMENDMENT DATE:

04.325, 05.298

POLICY STATEMENT:

Lac La Biche County desires to provide street lights in hamlets, existing subdivisions, walking trails, and access roads for the safety of our customers and the motoring public.

PROCEDURE:

- 1. The municipality shall have the authority to install and maintain street lights in hamlets, existing subdivisions, walking trails, and access roads to ensure the safety of the motoring public and customers.
- 2. The municipality may install additional street lights within hamlets, subdivisions, walking trails, and access roads when the following criteria is maintained:
 - i. A written request is received by subdivision lot owners.
 - ii. All neighboring lot owners affected by the additional street light or lights are in favor of the installation.
 - iii. Those affected will be considered the owners of the lots within a distance of 60 meters from the proposed street light location.
 - iv. 50% or more neighboring lot owners affected by the street light or lights must be a full time resident of the affected lots.
- 3. Approved street lights will not be installed any closer to another street light than:
 - i. 80 meters; or
 - ii. 4 consecutive lots.
- 4. Lac La Biche County does not guarantee in any way the effectiveness of the lighting.

PI-30-013 Street Lighting Page 1 of 2

- 5. This policy applies only to existing subdivisions and access roads to those subdivisions. Consideration shall also be given to street lights installations adjacent to playgrounds and boat launches. Installation of street lights outside subdivisions will be at the discretion of Lac La Biche County.
- 6. The construction of street lights will be on county property only, which includes municipality road allowances. Lac La Biche County will have sole discretion as to the location of the proposed street light.
- 7. All street lights will remain the property of the electrical company and any future maintenance, repairs and construction will not be the responsibility of the residents.
- 8. There is no cost to the residents for the installation and operational costs of the street lights.
- 9. The above policy at all times shall be subject to the financial feasibility, approved budgets, and the number of installations that may be completed in a year.

"Original Signed"	January 22, 2010
Chief Administrative Officer	Date
"Original Signed"	January 22, 2010
Mayor	Date

PI-30-013 Street Lighting Page 2 of 2